## Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 06/27/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395495	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/28/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Willowbrooke Court-Spring Hous		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 728 Norristown Road Lower Gwynedd, PA 19002		
plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on review of the facility policifacility failed to implement procedumedication storage room reviewed.  Finding include:  Review of the facility policy on Stor 7, 2023, indicated that facility shou maintains their integrity and securit Review of clinical records of Reside with diagnoses including adult failuchronic concurrent diseases and further Review of Resident R59, January 2 anti-anxiety medication Lorazepame every 6 hours as needed for anxiet A review of facility investigation repottle of liquid Ativan for the reside resident on January 5th,6th, or 7th 2024, into January 8th, 2024, state	cies, facility documentation, and staff in res to promote accurate narcotic medic. (Pine nursing unit)  rage and Expiration Dating of Medicatic Id ensure that all controlled substances by.  ent R59, revealed that the resident was re to thrive (a state of decline that is munctional impairments).  2024 physican orders revealed an order a Intensol Oral Concentrate 2 MG/ML, greatly for 14 days.  20 port revealed that on Friday January 5, nt. It was received in a sealed bottle. Nor 2024. The registered nurse working d that she went to give a dose to the resident market in the resident of the resident and the resident of the resident and the resident of the resident o	ONFIDENTIALITY** 39343  Interviews, it was determined that the cation records on one of one  ons, Biologicals, revised on August is are stored in a manner that  is admitted to the facility on [DATE], in ultifactorial and may be caused by  or January 4, 2024 for the give 0.25 ml, 0.5 mg, by mouth  2024, nursing received a 30 ml  lo dose of Ativan were given to the the 11-7 shift on January 7th, esident during the night; however,		
	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395495  R  DIAN to correct this deficiency, please consumption of the facility policy of facility failed to implement procedu medication storage room reviewed  Finding include:  Review of the facility policy on Stor 7, 2023, indicated that facility shou maintains their integrity and securit Review of Clinical records of Residuith diagnoses including adult failus chronic concurrent diseases and further Review of Resident R59, January 2 anti-anxiety medication Lorazepame every 6 hours as needed for anxiet A review of facility investigation repottle of liquid Ativan for the reside resident on January 5th,6th, or 7th 2024, into January 8th, 2024, state noticed that the bottle appeared to	A. Building 395495  B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 728 Norristown Road Lower Gwynedd, PA 19002  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying informati  Provide pharmaceutical services to meet the needs of each resident and licensed pharmacist.  **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C Based on review of the facility policies, facility documentation, and staff in facility failed to implement procedures to promote accurate narcotic medic medication storage room reviewed. (Pine nursing unit)  Finding include:  Review of the facility policy on Storage and Expiration Dating of Medicatic 7, 2023, indicated that facility should ensure that all controlled substances maintains their integrity and security.  Review of clinical records of Resident R59, revealed that the resident was with diagnoses including adult failure to thrive (a state of decline that is me chronic concurrent diseases and functional impairments).  Review of Resident R59, January 2024 physican orders revealed an orde anti-anxiety medication Lorazepam Intensol Oral Concentrate 2 MG/ML, gevery 6 hours as needed for anxiety for 14 days.  A review of facility investigation report revealed that on Friday January 5, bottle of liquid Ativan for the resident. It was received in a sealed bottle. Ne resident on January 5th,6th, or 7th of 2024. The registered nurse working 2024, into January 8th, 2024, stated that she went to give a dose to the re noticed that the bottle appeared to have been tampered with and was mis		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 395495

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 3

## Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 06/27/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395495	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/28/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Willowbrooke Court-Spring Hous		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 728 Norristown Road Lower Gwynedd, PA 19002		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0755  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few				

## Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 06/27/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

	55. 1.555		No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 395495	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/28/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Willowbrooke Court-Spring Hous		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 728 Norristown Road	
		Lower Gwynedd, PA 19002	
For information on the nursing home's pla	an to correct this deficiency, please cont	act the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	indicated as follows: On Sunday Ja refrigerator to check the Ativan by n [Employee E11], indicating the cour the narcotic count. I did not go with the Ativan in the refrigerator becaus did not have any questions for me r count or the Ativan bottle until I was Interview with the Director of Nursin		I counted with E11. I went to the led the narcotic book with in for the 11-7 shift. We completed van. I believe that she went to count lotic count log as being correct. She was any issue with the Ativan anuary 8, 2024.